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ASM  

ASMs are expected to increase at a CAGR of 

3.38%, driven by fleet expansion as the firm 

enters a recovery phase. 

Future Aircraft Deliveries 

The firm has repaid much of its pandemic debt, 

enabling greater investment in fleet renewal 

supported by favourable aircraft retirements 

over the forecast period. 

Labour Inefficiencies 

A slowdown in ASM growth has led to notable 

labour inefficiencies for the firm, which are 

further amplified by its higher average salary 

levels relative to competitors. 

Passenger Fare 

Passenger fares are expected to rise in line with 

inflation, reflecting broader industry pressure 

as many competitors face PRASM levels that 

are below CASM. 

 

Investment Thesis 
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Revenue 
Airline revenues are primarily generated from three main business segments: Passenger, Cargo and Other 

Revenue.  

 

Passenger revenue can be forecasted by: 

 

𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑒𝑟 𝑅𝑒𝑣𝑒𝑛𝑢𝑒 = 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑒𝑟𝑠 𝐶𝑎𝑟𝑟𝑖𝑒𝑑 ∗ 𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑃𝑎𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑒𝑟 𝐹𝑎𝑟𝑒 

 

Available Seat Mile (ASM) 
This metric is the standard measure of airline capacity, representing the number of seats available multiplied 

by the miles flown. 

  

To forecast ASM, the following formula was used. 

 

𝐴𝑆𝑀 = 𝐷𝑒𝑝𝑎𝑟𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑒𝑠 ∗  𝑊𝑒𝑖𝑔ℎ𝑡𝑒𝑑 𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑆𝑒𝑎𝑡𝑠 ∗ 𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑆𝑡𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝐿𝑒𝑛𝑔𝑡ℎ 

 
A review of the company’s fleet schedule was carried out, taking into account its existing aircraft orders and 

delivery commitments with Boeing, to whom Southwest is entirely exposed. The disruptions experienced by 

Boeing have materially limited Southwest’s capacity growth and its ability to expand ASM. 
 

Boeing’s historical production record reveals alternating periods of expansion and contraction that broadly 

conform to a normal distribution, though the number of observations remains limited. This data was analysed 

to estimate the probability distribution of Boeing’s annual production growth, providing insight into the 

variability and likelihood of different production outcomes. 

 

Based on this analysis, a probability-weighted expected production growth rate of 2.89% was derived, 

capturing the potential for both positive and negative production years. The calculation followed the standard 

normal probability density function, expressed as: 

 

1

𝜎√2𝜋 
 ℯ

−
(𝑥−𝜇)2
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This distribution was then used to compute the geometric mean: 

 

𝑒∑(𝑤𝑖∗ln(1+ri))  − 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Air Transportation, Scheduled                                                                                                   Southwest Airlines 

 

 3 

           Figure 1: Historical Boeing Deliveries               Figure 2: Forecasted Boeing Deliveries 

  

            Source: Boeing1                                                 Source: Own Estimate 

 

The expected production growth rate, along with Boeing’s total outstanding orders and Southwest’s allocated 

share, was used to forecast how many aircraft Southwest will receive each year. Southwest’s share of Boeing 

orders, estimated at 10.65%, is assumed to stay constant over the projection period. 

 

Aircraft retirements were estimated using company disclosures and Boeing’s published delivery schedules, 

enabling a detailed assessment of the expected timing of fleet retirements. The percentage change in total fleet 

count derived from this analysis was then used to forecast the company’s ASM. 

 

                            Table 1: Southwest’s Historical Fleet 

 
                            Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 

 Table 2: Southwest’s Historical Fleet  

 
        Source: Own Estimate 

 

                Table 3: Southwest’s Forecasted Weighted Average Number of Seats 

 
                Source: Own Estimate   

 
1 Boeing (2025) 
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Stage Length 

Southwest’s average stage length has shown a modest upward trend over the past ten years, rising at a CAGR 

of 0.41%. This same growth rate is carried forward into the forecast period to project future stage length. 

 

                       Table 4: Southwest’s Historical Stage Length 

 
                        Source: Southwest Company Reports  

 

                       Table 5: Southwest’s Forecasted Stage Length 

 
                       Source: Own Estimate 

 

Departures 

The firm’s number of departures is driven by both fleet size and average stage length. Since stage length is 

expected to remain relatively stable, departures per aircraft are also assumed to stay consistent given the firm’s 

already efficient operations. The estimate is based on the average number of departures from 2018–2019 and 

2023–2025, periods that best reflect the firm’s current fleet while excluding the pandemic-related reductions. 

 

         Table 6: Southwest’s Historical Departure’s Per Aircraft 

 
          Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 

          Table 7: Southwest’s Forecasted Departure’s Per Aircraft 

 
         Source: Own Estimate 
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Available Seat Miles 

The firm’s expanding fleet is expected to drive a significant increase in ASM over the forecast period. A purple 

patch is anticipated, during which only the Boeing 737-700 aircraft reach retirement age, creating a favourable 

window for accelerated fleet growth. These inputs were combined to calculate ASMs, which are projected to 

rise across most of the forecast horizon before gradually tapering off as retirements begin to normalise. 

 

Table 8: Southwest’s Forecasted Available Seat Miles 

 
Source: Own Estimate 

 

                                            Figure 3: Historical v Forecast ASM 

 
                                            Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 

Passengers Carried 

Passengers carried were projected by applying the historical average ratio of 0.60 to seats flown, which was 

calculated as departures multiplied by the weighted average number of seats. This ratio has remained relatively 

stable and therefore provides a reliable basis for the forecast.  

 

                                      Figure 4: Historical Seats Flown Relative to Passengers Carried                

 
                                            Source: Southwest Company Reports 
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Average Passenger Fare 

Given the maturity of the airline industry and the strong price sensitivity of consumers, the firm’s average 

passenger fare has declined in real terms since 2015. This decline is largely explained by the inflationary 

environment over the period. General inflation rose by roughly 35%, and the firm was unlikely to pass the full 

extent of these cost increases on to customers. Looking ahead, CPI forecasts indicate cumulative inflation of 

about 22% over the projection period. The firm is expected to pass through inflation of this magnitude, which 

is consistent with the level it was able to pass through over the previous decade. 

 

Table 9: Southwest’s Historical Average Passenger Fare 

 
Source: Southwest Company Reports 
 

CPI was then forecasted using IMF projections2, adjusted based on the mean error identified through back-

testing the IMF’s 1- to 5-year forecasts against actual outcomes. This adjustment accounts for the historical 

bias in IMF inflation forecasts. 

 

          Table 10: CPI Forecast Error 

 
         Source: International Monetary Fund 

  

                 Table 11: Forecasted CPI 

 
 Source: International Monetary Fund & Own Estimate 

 

This was then used to forecast the average passenger fare in nominal terms. 

 

               Table 12: Forecasted CPI 

 
               Source: Own Estimate 

  

 
2 International Monetary Fund (2025) 
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Passenger Revenue 

Passenger revenue was estimated by multiplying projected passengers carried by the forecasted passenger 

fare. Revenue growth over the forecast horizon is primarily driven by the substantial expansion in the number 

of aircraft operated, which supports higher passenger volumes. As fleet growth moderates toward the end of 

the period, passenger revenue is likewise expected to plateau as well. 

 

Table 13: Forecasted Passenger Revenue 

 
Source: Own Estimate 

 

 

Cargo Revenue 

The firm has not addressed cargo or freight revenue in its reports. However, the figure has remained relatively 

stable over the past ten years, showing little movement alongside passenger revenue. It is therefore assumed 

that the company operates under negotiated freight contracts that remain broadly consistent over time. As 

such, cargo revenue has been forecast at its 10-year historical average of $174. 

 

Other Revenue  

Other revenue has remained relatively stable compared to passenger revenue over time. Given its close 

correlation with passenger revenue, it is projected at 9.10% of passenger revenue, based on the 10-year 

historical average excluding 2020. 

 

Total Revenue 

Overall, the firm’s revenue is expected to rise over the forecast period, driven by varying growth rates across 

its three revenue segments, with passenger revenue contributing the largest share of this increase. 

 

Table 14: Forecasted Total Revenue 

 
Source: Own Estimate 
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Cost of Goods Sold 

Fuel 

The fuel burn rate, calculated as fuel consumption over ASM, has steadily declined over time, reaching 1.22%. 

The firm has indicated that the Boeing 737 MAX aircraft, which account for all outstanding orders, are 

approximately 14% more fuel efficient than the aircraft they are replacing. To capture this improvement, the 

forecasted fleet composition was adjusted each year based on the number of new aircraft deliveries and 

retirements. As older aircraft were replaced by 737 MAX models, the weighted average fuel burn rate for the 

fleet declined proportionally to the share of more efficient aircraft. This resulted in an annual reduction in the 

fuel burn rate of 1-2% per year over the forecast period. 

 

𝐹𝑢𝑒𝑙 𝐵𝑢𝑟𝑛 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒 =  1.22% ∗ (1 −  0.14 ∗ 𝐶𝑢𝑚𝑢𝑙𝑎𝑡𝑖𝑣𝑒 𝑀𝐴𝑋 737) 

 

        Table 15: Historical Fuel Burn Rate 

 
       Source: Southwest Company Reports & Own Estimate 

 

          Table 16: Forecasted Fuel Burn Rate 

 
          Source: Own Estimate 

 

The firm’s fuel consumption was then forecasted by multiplying the total ASM by the Fuel Burn Rate. 

     

Table 17: Forecasted Fuel Consumption 

 
Source: Own Estimate 
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Future fuel expenses were therefore derived by multiplying the forecast fuel consumption by Gulf Coast Jet 

Fuel futures prices3, with an added 16% premium to reflect the difference between the airline’s average 

realised price and the settled market price. This adjustment captures the historical spread between the firm’s 

realised fuel cost per gallon and benchmark futures prices.  

 

           Table 18: Forecasted Fuel Expense 

 
          Source: Own Estimate 
 

Salaries 

The pandemic, followed by the company’s exposure to Boeing, has revealed fundamental issues in workforce 

productivity at Southwest. Within the industry, the number of employees relative to ASM has been used here 

as an indicator of operational performance. This metric highlights the superior efficiency demonstrated by 

Delta and United over the period, while Southwest has trailed considerably. 

 

A decline in the employee/ASM ratio indicates that the firm is generating more ASM per employee, reflecting 

improved workforce productivity and operational efficiency. The company’s progress has been constrained by 

limited ASM growth, and it is projected that the employee/ASM ratio will continue to decline toward its 2015–

2018 average of 0.3615 by 2033, in line with ASM expansion, before stabilising at that level. 

 

      Table 19: Historical Southwest & Competitors Employee/ASM 

 
      Source: Southwest, Delta and United Company Reports 

 

Table 20: Forecasted Southwest Employee/ASM 

 
Source: Own Estimate 

 

 

 

 
3 CME (2025) 
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To forecast the average salary, Southwest’s historical salary growth was found to closely follow movements 

in the Transportation Wage Employment Cost Index (ECI)4. As no long-term forecasts for this index are 

available, the projection was based on the historical spread between transportation wage inflation and CPI, 

which averaged 0.00774938. 

 

Table 21: Historical Southwest Average Salary 

 
Source: Southwest Company Report, FRED and Own Estimate 

 

           Table 22: Forecasted Transportation Employment Cost Index 

 
            Source: International Monetary Fund & Own Estimate 

 

In line with the company’s ratified labour agreements, a 4% annual wage increase has been incorporated for 

the next two years, followed by a 3.5% increase in 2028. A terminal average salary of $237,047 was then 

established, and post-2028 salary projections were derived by working backwards from this value to ensure 

consistency with the long-term wage trajectory. 

 

The above calculations were then used to derive the firm’s total salary expense over the forecast period. 

 

Table 23: Forecasted Southwest Salary 

 
Source: Own Estimate 

SG&A 

Other Operating Expenses 

Other operating expenses include items such as maintenance, landing fees, distribution, and overhead, which 

were forecasted over ASM. The CAGR of this relationship was observed to be 3.16% and this was used to 

forecast other operating expenditure at this rate.  

 

Table 24: Forecasted Other Operating Expenses 

 
Source: Own Estimate 

 
4 FRED (2025) 
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CapEx, PP&E D&A 

CapEx 

Based on Southwest Airlines’ fleet expansion plans, capital expenditures have been projected at the company’s 

historical average of 9.93% of revenue, excluding 2020 and 2021. While supply chain disruptions and delays 

in Boeing deliveries may affect the pace of fleet growth, advance deposits on aircraft are expected to help 

smooth these impacts. Comparing the projected number of aircraft deliveries with estimated purchase prices 

produces totals that are broadly consistent with the CapEx forecast, though this method tends to slightly 

understate capital expenditures as a share of revenue in the later years of the forecast. 

 

      Table 25: Forecasted CapEx 

 

      Source: Own Estimate 

 

PP&E 

PP&E was projected on a rolling basis, with each year’s balance calculated by adding current-year capital 

expenditures to the prior year’s PP&E balance. Although the historical data show some variation, including a 

notable spike in 2019, the overall trend remains relatively stable. 

 

Table 26: Variance in Historical PP&E 

 
Source: Southwest Company Reports & Own Estimate 

 

           Table 27: Forecasted PP&E 

 
            Source: Own Estimate  
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D&A 

The firm’s D&A was forecast based on the historical average of Southwest’s D&A as a percentage of PP&E, 

which was 4.45%. This aligns with the company’s depreciation policies, under which Boeing 737 aircraft and 

related flight equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over approximately 25 years with residual 

values between 14% and 20%, while ground and other property and equipment are depreciated over 5 to 30 

years with residual values ranging from 0% to 10%. 

 

            Table 28: Forecasted D&A 

 
            Source: Own Estimate 

 

Aircraft Rentals 

Aircraft rentals were forecast using the 10-year historical average of $177 as a target value by 2033. As the 

firm’s fleet expands, reliance on leased aircraft is expected to decline, leading to a gradual reduction in aircraft 

rental expenses over the forecast period. 

 
             Table 29: Historical Aircraft Rentals Expense 

 
    Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 
  Table 30: Forecasted Aircraft Rentals Expense 

 
              Source: Own Estimate 

 

Net Working Capital (NWC) 

NWC was forecast by projecting operating current assets and operating current liabilities as a percentage of 

revenue. Operating current assets included items directly related to core operations, such as receivables and 

inventories, excluding cash and equivalents. Operating current liabilities comprised payables and other 

operating obligations, with debt excluded from the analysis. Historically, operating current assets have 

averaged around 8% of revenue, while operating current liabilities have averaged approximately 37%, based 

on periods excluding 2020 and 2021. 
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Table 31: Net Working Capital 

 
Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 

         Table 32: Forecasted Change in Net Working Capital 

 
         Source: Own Estimate 
 

Unlevered Free Cash Flow (UFCF) 

The firm had produced stable unlevered free cash flows pre-pandemic, where UFCF’s are gradually expected 

to recover over the forecast period. 

 
Table 33: Historical Unlevered Free Cash Flow 

 
Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 

UFCF was calculated by starting with EBIAT, adding back D&A, and deducting CapEx and changes in NWC. 

The firm is expected to have a negative UFCF in 2026, with the remaining forecasts expecting to be positive. 

 

Table 34: Forecasted Unlevered Free Cash Flow 

 
Source: Own Estimate 
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Total Debt 
The firm’s Debt/EBITDAR ratio has been highlighted by management as a key benchmark for guiding future 

debt decisions. This ratio was relatively stable prior to the substantial increase in borrowing in 2020, and 

management has indicated a target range of 1x to 2.5x EBITDAR. After the GFC, the firm undertook 

significant deleveraging and eventually operating with a ratio below 1. With a large portion of recent debt now 

repaid, the firm is expected to maintain the ratio at the lower end of the target range, consistent with the pattern 

observed following the GFC. 

 

Table 35: Historical Debt/EBITDAR 

 
Source: Southwest Company Reports 

 

The firm recently repaid a substantial portion of its debt, providing capacity to issue new debt annually in 

order to maintain its target leverage ratio. 

 

Table 36: Forecasted Debt Schedule 

 
Source: Own Estimate 

 

Cost of Debt 

The firm’s weighted average interest rate on outstanding debt is 3.47%, which is below the current risk-free 

rate of 3.99%. To adjust for this, the firm’s BBB credit rating was considered, and Moody’s estimated 

probability of default of 1.46% was applied, resulting in an implied cost of debt of 5.45%. 
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Discounting the Unlevered Free Cash Flows 
The firm has not historically maintained a constant Debt/Equity ratio. Going forward, the firm is expected to 

issue new debt annually to maintain its target leverage ratio. For this reason, the Adjusted Present Value (APV) 

framework is regarded as the more appropriate approach for discounting the unlevered free cash flows. 

 

                    Table 37: Historical Debt/Equity 

 
                     Source: Own Estimate 

 

The table below was used to discount future cash flows. 

 

                  Table 38: Discounting Variables 

 
                  Source: Own Estimate 
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Beta 

The levered and unlevered betas were estimated using a rolling regression from 2016 to 2025 with the CRSP 

market index as the benchmark. The firm’s most recent unlevered beta is 1.0, and this has been relatively 

stable post pandemic with recent exposure to Boeing elevating this figure. For this forecast, the unlevered beta 

of 1.0 was used to discount the UFCFs. 

 

      Figure 6: Southwest Rolling Beta 

 
      Source: Yahoo Finance 

 

Risk-Free Rate 

The risk-free rate was obtained by getting the return of one-month treasuries, which equalled 3.99%.  

 

Market Risk Premium (MRP) 

The MRP was obtained by using the historical equity risk premium, which was 5.15%5. 

 

Tax Rate 

The tax rate was obtained from management’s reports, which were given at 25%.  

 

Debt/Equity 

The firm’s Debt/Equity ratio of 0.22 was obtained using its LTM figures. 

 

Cost of Equity 

The cost of equity was derived using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). With a risk-free rate of 3.99%, 

a market risk premium of 5.15%, and a levered beta of 1.2, the implied cost of equity is 10.17%. 

 

 
5 Damodaran (2025) 
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Unlevered Cost of Equity 

The unlevered cost of equity was derived using the unlevered beta of 1 and applying the same risk-free rate 

of 3.99% and market risk premium of 5.15%, the implied unlevered cost of equates to 9.14%. 

 

Tax Shield Beta 

The tax shield was estimated to have a beta of approximately 0.70. This was calculated by taking the 

covariance between the firm’s annual changes in debt and the CRSP market return, divided by the variance of 

the market return. The resulting beta indicates a moderate relationship between the tax shield and market 

movements, consistent with the firm’s tendency to increase borrowing in stronger markets. The tax shield beta 

was then adjusted each period to reflect changes in the firm’s debt levels. 

 

Unlevered Free Cash Flows 

The UCFCs were then discounted at the unlevered cost of equity at 9.14%, and the terminal growth rate used 

was 2%. The present value of projected future cash flows is equal to $17,374 million. 

 

Table 39: PV of Equity 

 
Source: Own Estimates 

PV of the Tax Shield 
The firm’s tax shield beta each year was adjusted for changes in leverage. The PV of the tax shield is equal to 

$1,024 million. 

 

         Table 40: PV of Tax Shield 

 
         Source: Own Estimate 
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Equity Value 
The company’s current share price of $29.67, compared with the forecasted value of $30.56, indicates an 

implied upside of 3%. Several factors support this outlook. The firm is expected to benefit from a favourable 

phase in the aircraft retirement cycle, which should ease capacity constraints and facilitate fleet expansion. It 

is also one of the few major airlines with Passenger Revenue per ASM exceeding Cost per ASM, although this 

likely reflects its position as a low-cost carrier and its limited exposure to more price-inelastic customer 

segments. 

Operational efficiency remains a notable challenge. The firm trails competitors in employees per ASM and 

carries a higher average salary cost. If improvements in workforce productivity surpass expectations, the firm 

could achieve stronger financial performance than currently projected. The firm has managed its debt position 

effectively, using excess cash to reduce outstanding obligations during a period when Boeing’s delivery delays 

have limited opportunities to invest in new aircraft. 

                        Table 41: PV of Equity 

 
                        Source: Own Estimate 
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